

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 21-2492

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (NO. 2:20-CV-19047)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ANDREW J. BRUCK
Acting Attorney General of New Jersey

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
State Solicitor

ANGELA CAI
Deputy State Solicitor

STEPHANIE J. COHEN
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT J. MCGUIRE
MICHAEL T. MORAN
TIM SHEEHAN
JOHN T. PASSANTE
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the New Jersey Attorney General
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 116
Trenton, NJ 08625-0080
609-376-2787
Robert.McGuire@law.njoag.gov

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	4
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act	4
B. The Subpoena	7
C. The State And Federal Litigations	8
D. Status Of Document Production.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ABSTAINED PURSUANT TO <i>YOUNGER V. HARRIS</i>	18
A. Two Forms Of <i>Younger</i> Abstention Apply To The CFA Subpoena Enforcement Action.	19
1. The Second Abstention Category Applies Because The Ongoing State Action Is A Qualifying Civil Enforcement Proceeding...20	20
2. The Third Abstention Category Applies Because The Ongoing Proceeding Involves Orders In Furtherance Of The State Courts’ Judicial Functions.28	28
B. There Is An Ongoing State Proceeding In Which Appellant Can—And Has—Raised The Same Constitutional Arguments.35	35
1. The State Court Action Is “Ongoing” Under <i>Younger</i>35	35
2. New Jersey Courts Provide An Adequate Forum In Which To Adjudicate Appellant’s Claims—And In Fact Already Have. .39	39

C. As The New Jersey State Courts Already Concluded, Appellant’s Baseless Allegations Of Bad Faith Do Not Justify Interference With The Ongoing Subpoena Enforcement Action.	44
II. APPELLANT HAS NOT JUSTIFIED MANDATORY PRELIMINARY RELIEF PENDING A MERITS HEARING.	49
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	53
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	54
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aaron v. O’Connor</i> , 914 F.3d 1010 (6th Cir. 2019)	31-32
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	50
<i>ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 748 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2014)	19, 20, 23
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hawley</i> , No. 17-1951, 2017 WL 5726868 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 28, 2017)	23, 26, 31, 37
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Connors</i> , 979 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2020)	21-22
<i>City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 126 N.E.3d 813 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)	47
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 647 A.2d 454 (N.J. 1994)	4
<i>Crowe v. De Gioia</i> , 447 A.2d 173 (N.J. 1982)	44
<i>Cuomo v. Dreamland Amusements, Inc.</i> , No. 08-6321, 2008 WL 4369270 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2008)	37
<i>Cutler v. Green</i> , 754 F. App’x 96 (3d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	36

EEOC v. Univ. of Pa.,
850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988)36

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman,
316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)47, 48

Fairfield Cmty. Clean-Up Crew, Inc. v. Hale,
735 F. App’x 602 (11th Cir. 2018)36, 38

*Falco v. Justs. of the Matrimonial Parts of Supreme Ct.
of Suffolk Cty.*,
805 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2015)33

Fenwick v. Kay Am. Jeep. Inc.,
371 A.2d 13 (N.J. 1977)5

Forty One News v. Cty. of Lake,
491 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2007)39

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012)18

Getson v. New Jersey,
352 F. App’x 749 (3d Cir. 2009)44, 45

Goldstein v. Galvin,
719 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2013).....48

Gonzalez v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor,
755 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2014)*passim*

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
96 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D. Miss. 2015)48

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)33

Hamilton v. Bromley,
862 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2017)17

Haw. Housing Auth. v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984).....35, 38

Helfant v. Kugler,
484 F.2d 1277 (3d Cir. 1973)51

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975).....16, 17, 35, 45

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.,
420 U.S. 592 (1975).....21, 29

Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.,
538 U.S. 600 (2003).....49

J.B. v. Woodard,
997 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2021)34, 35

Jaffrey v. Atl. Cty. Prosecutor’s Off.,
695 F. App’x 38 (3d Cir. 2017)45

JMM Corp. v. Dist. of Colum.,
378 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....36, 37, 38

Joseph A. ex rel. Corrine Wolfe v. Ingram,
275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)31

Juidice v. Vail,
430 U.S. 327 (1977).....*passim*

Kos Pharm. Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)50

Kovacs v. State of N.J. Dep’t of Lab. & Workforce Dev.,
841 F. App’x 435 (3d Cir. 2021)21, 22, 41, 49

Kugler v. Helfant,
421 U.S. 117 (1975).....51

Kugler v. Romain,
279 A.2d 640 (N.J. 1971)6

Lazaridis v. Wehmer,
591 F.3d 666 (3d Cir. 2010)18

Lupin Pharm. v. Richards,
 No. 15-1281, 2015 WL 4068818 (D. Md. July 2, 2015).....31, 37

M&A Gabae v. Cmty. Redevelopment Agency of L.A.,
 419 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2005)36, 37, 38

Major League Baseball v. Butterworth,
 181 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (N.D. Fla. 2001)34

Malhan v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of State,
 938 F.3d 453 (3d Cir. 2019)32, 33

Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm’n v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....*passim*

Monster Beverage Corp. v. Herrera,
 650 F. App’x 344 (9th Cir. 2016)37

Moore v. Sims,
 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....20, 39

NYLife Distrib. v. Adherence Grp.,
 72 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 1995)36

Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass’n v. Vespa-Papaleo,
 339 F. App’x 232 (3d Cir. 2009)45

Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.,
 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....20, 27

Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron,
 468 F. Supp. 3d 883 (E.D. Ky. 2020), *vacated on other grounds*,
 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)25

OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. European Space Agency,
 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010)18

Parr v. Colantonio,
 844 F. App’x 476 (3d Cir. 2021)33

PDX N. Inc. v. Comm’r N.J. Dep’t of Labor & Workforce Dev.,
 978 F.3d 871 (3d Cir. 2020)*passim*

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....30, 39

Perez v. Ledesma,
 401 U.S. 82 (1971).....45, 46

Sirva Relocation, LLC v. Richie,
 794 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 2015).....27

Sprint Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....*passim*

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....34

Temple of the Lost Sheep v. Abrams,
 761 F. Supp. 237 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)37

Trainor v. Hernandez,
 431 U.S. 434 (1977)..... 20-21

Truck Ctr., Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1998) 49-50

Tucker v. Ann Klein Forensic Ctr.,
 174 F. App'x 695 (3d Cir. 2006)36

UMDNJ v. Corrigan,
 347 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2003)46

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....*passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. II.....2, 8, 48

U.S. Const. amend. IV2, 8

U.S. Const. amend. XIV2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:29-9	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-2	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-3	6, 24, 46
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-4	6, 22, 26, 29
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-6	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-13	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-18	6
